## ORDINANCE NO. 63

1

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE ERECTION, CONSTRUCTION, ENLARGEMENT, ALTERATION, REPAIR, MOVING, REMOVAL, DEMOLITION, CONVERSION, OCCUPANCY, EQUIPMENT, USE, HEIGHT, AREA AND MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS AND/OR STRUCTURES IN THE TOWN OF TROUTDALE, PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF PERMITS AND COLLECTION OF FEES THEREFOR; PROVIDING FOR THE ADOPTION AS THE BUILDING CODE OR ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN OF TROUTDALE OF THE UNIFORM BUILDING CODE (1958 EDITION) OF THE INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF BUILDING OFFICIALS; PROVIDING FOR THE VIOLATION THEREOF, AND REPEAL-ING ORDINANCE NO. 23 OF TROUTDALE, ALL ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF TROUTDALE:

SECTION 1. That the 1958 Edition of the Uniform Building Code as prepared by the International Conference of Building Officials, otherwise known as the 1958 Edition of the International Conference of Building Officials Uniform Building Code, together with all subsequent editions or amendments of said Code to the date hereof and relating to the erection, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, moving, removal, demolition, conversion, occupancy, equipment, use, height, area and maintenance of buildings or structures is hereby adopted as the building code or ordinance of the Town of Troutdale, there being three copies of said code on file with the Recorder of Troutdale and such code is by reference made a part hereof as though fully set forth herein.

SECTION 2. Ordinance No. 23 of the Town of Troutdale, adopted May 13, 1952, and all other ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This ordinance and building code shall become effective March 1, 1961.

Passed by the Common Council of the Town of Troutdale this \_\_\_\_\_ day of

YEAS: \_\_\_\_\_

NAYS: \_\_\_\_\_

Signed by the Mayor this 10 day of <u>January</u>, 1961. <u>Uarnen Attman</u> MAYOR

RECORDER

١

Ordinance No. 63